




























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Applicable General Plan Implementing Goals and Policies Consislency of Proposed Project 

Policy 1-4.3: Consider General Plan Policies and Consistent. All of the General Plan goals, policies, and implementation 
Programs in making land use decisions. programs were compared to the proposed project and were considered 

when reviewing the project for consistency. 
CONSERVATION ELEMENT 
Goal One: Protect Los Alamitos' ground water resources Consistent. The project applicant has submitted a Water Quality 
from depletion and pollution. Management Plan that identifies long-term best management practices 

to reduce urban runoff and water pollution. The project will also include 
a water retention feature in the front setback area of the project to 
retain and filter water, which can contribute to the existing groundwater 
basin. The project will be required to submit a Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention Plan that identifies best management practices in reducing 
water pollution during construction. 

Goal Two: Improve air quality. Consistent. The proposed project would not exceed the growth 
projections used as the basis for the South Coast Air Quality 
Management District's most recent Air Quality Manaqement Plan. 

Goal Three: Reduce Los Alamitos' solid waste stream. Consistent. The proposed project will be required to meet the 
standards in Chapter 8.12 (Integrated Waste Management) and 
Chapter 8.13 (Construction and Demolition Waste) of the Los Alamitos 
Municipal Code to reduce the amount of waste generated by the 
proposed project. 

Goal Five: Encourage the conservation of energy. Consistent. The proposed project will be required to meet the 2010 
California Energy Code (Title 24, Part 6), which includes efficiency 
standards for reducinq enerqy use. 

Goal Six: Preserve and enhance the quality of the City's Consistent. The proposed project includes substantial landscaping 
landscaped environment. throughout the entire project and along the Sausalito Street frontage. 

This frontage includes a 20-foot setback area that will be planted with 
various trees and riparian landscaping. 

Policy 2-1.1: Encourage the use of drought tolerant Consistent. The proposed project will include drought tolerant 
landscapes in new developments and encourage the landscaping to reduce water consumption during irrigation. 
replacement of existing water consumptive landscapes. 
Policy 2-1.3: Comply with the policies and programs Consistent. The project meets the standards in Chapter 13.D4 (Water 
contained in the City's Water Conservation Ordinance. Conservation) and Chapter 13.05 (Water Efficient Landscaping) of the 

Los Alamitos Municipal Code to reduce water use. 
Policy 2-2.3: Provide safe and efficient facilities for Consistent. The proposed project would maintain existing pedestrian 
pedestrians and bicyclists, integrating these with the access via new sidewalks along Sausalito Street and Oak Street. The 
County-wide system. project will not interfere with existing bicycle facilities in Los Alamitos. 
Policy 2-3.1: Encourage recycling and waste reduction in Consistent. The proposed project will be required to meet the 
accordance with the Source Reduction and Recycling standards in Chapter 8.12 (Integrated Waste Management) and 
Nondisposal Facility, and Household Hazardous Waste Chapter 8.13 (Construction and Demolition Waste) of the Los Alamitos 
Elements of the adopted Integrated Waste Management Municipal Code to reduce the amount of waste generated by the 
Plan. proposed project. 
Policy 2-5.1 : Promote State energy conservation Consistent. The proposed project will be required to meet the 2010 
guidelines, which require the incorporation of energy- California Energy Code (Title 24, Part 6), which includes efficiency 
savings designs and features into new and refurbished standards for reducing energy use. 
buildings. 
Policy 2-5.2: Encourage residents, businesses, and public Consistent. The proposed project will be required to meet the 2010 
employees to follow energy conservation practices California Energy Code (Title 24, Part 6), which includes efficiency 
designed to reduce energy consumption. standards for reducing energy use. 
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Applicable General PI.n Implementing Goals and Policies 

Policy 2-6.2: Encourage property owners to both maintain 
and promote landscaping on developed sites. 

Policy 2-6.3: Encourage developers to incorporate mature 
and specimen trees and other significant vegetation, which 
may exist on a site into the design of a development 
project for that site. 

SAFETY ELEMENT 
Goal One: Protect residents and property from natural 
disasters, fire, and crime. 

Policy 3-1.1: Take all necessary steps to be prepared for 
a major disaster. 

Policy 3-2.1: Take all necessary steps to be prepared for 
a major earthquake. 

Policy 3-3.1: Take appropriate steps to protect new and 
existing development from flooding. 

OPEN SPACE AND RECREATION ELEMENT 
Goal One: Develop and maintain an accessible and 
quality system of public parks and recreation system. 

Consistency of Proposed Project 

Consistent. The proposed project includes the development of 17 
detached single-family residential units under a condominium 
ownership. Under the proposed homeowners' association, the project 
will be required to include conditions, covenants, and restrictions that 
will provide standards and requirements for general and landscaping 
maintenance. 
Consistent. The proposed project includes the development of 17 
single-family residential condominium units and will include both 
mature and specimen trees along the 20-foot front setback area. The 
area will also include substantial landscaping including riparian 
landscaping elements. Trees will also be planted along the proposed 
driveways. 

Consistent. The proposed project would incorporate all 
recommendations and requirements of the City Police Department and 
Orange County Fire Authority (OCFA). The proposed project would 
adhere to all applicable recommendations related to seismic safety as 
well as comply with all applicable building code requirements. 
Additionally, the project's main driveway meets the minimum standard 
for appropriate access of emergency vehicles as required by the 
OCFA. 
Consistent. The proposed project would incorporate all 
recommendations and requirements of the City Police Department and 
Orange County Fire Authority (OCFA). The proposed project would 
adhere to all applicable recommendations related to seismic safety as 
well as comply with all applicable building code requirements. 
Additionally, the project's main driveway meets the minimum standard 
for appropriate access of emergency vehicles as required by the 
OCFA 
Consistent. The project site is located in tectonically active Southern 
California. However, the project site is not located on an Alquist-Priolo 
Earthquake Fault Zoning Map. The proposed project would meet or 
exceed all applicable seismic safety design standards, subject to 
review and approval by the City of Los Alamitos Building and Safety 
Division. The proposed project would adhere to all applicable 
recommendations related to seismic safety as well as comply with all 
applicable building code requirements. 
Consistent. The proposed project is not located within a designated 
100-year flood hazard area; therefore, the project would not place 
structures in a 100-year flood hazard area. 

Consistent. The proposed project includes its own open space area for 
use of the residents, however other existing recreation facilities would 
still be utilized by the proposed project's residents. The City's Quimby 
Act Fee Ordinance requirement for directly providing parkland is only 
applicable to projects with 50 units or more. However, per the 
ordinance, the City is requiring that the project pay an in-lieu fee to 
address any incremental impacts to the City's park facilities. 
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Applicable General Plan Implementing Goals and Policies 

Policy 4-1.4: Continue to collect parkland fees from 
residential land developers to fund upgrades to existing 
parks and to purchase new parks in the City. 

CIRCULATION AND TRANSPORTATION 
Goal One: Provide an efficient network of streets. 
bikeways. and pedestrian areas which promote the safe 
and efficient movement of people and goods. 

Goal Three: Maintain safe and adequate infrastructure 
services. 

Policy 5-1.1: Maintain a Level of Service "D" or better on 
all City arterials and at intersections. 

Policy 5-2.1: Protect and preserve residential 
neighborhoods from the intrusion of cut-through traffic. 
Policy 5-4.1: Encourage walking and bicycling as 
attractive alternatives to vehicular transportation. 
Policy 5-7.1: Work with the Rossmoor-Los Alamitos 
Sewer District so that residents and businesses have 
adequate and efficient sewage waste disposal services. 

Policy 5-7.2: Work with the Southern California Water 
Company so that residents and businesses have quality 
drinking water and adequate water supply for fire 
protection and landscaping needs. 

Policy 5-7.3: Work with the Los Angeles Flood Control 
District and Orange County Environmental Management 
Agency so that residents and businesses are adequately 
protected from flooding. 
Policy 5.7-4: Work with safety agencies, such as the 
Orange County Fire Authority and the AFRC Fire 
Department, so that residents and businesses are 
adequately protected from fires and other natural 
disasters. 

Consislency of Proposed Project 

Consistent. The proposed project includes its own open space area for 
use of the residents. however other existing recreation facilities would 
still be utilized by the proposed project's residents. The City's Quimby 
Act Fee Ordinance requirement for directly providing parkland is only 
applicable to projects with 50 units or more. However, per the 
ordinance, the City is requiring that the project pay an in-lieu fee to 
address any incremental impacts to the City's park facilities. 

Consistent. The proposed project would maintain existing pedestrian 
access via new sidewalks along Sausalito Street and Oak Street. The 
project will not interfere with existing bicycle facilities in Los Alamitos. It 
will also not interfere with the movement of people and ooods. 
Consistent. The project shall maintain safe and adequate infrastructure 
services for domestic water service, sanitary sewer service, and storm 
drain service. 
Consistent. The project is anticipated to generate 163 average daily 
trips (ADT) from the 17 dwelling units, with approximately 13 trips in the 
AM peak hour and 17 trips in the PM peak hour. As is indicated in the 
Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration, the project would not 
deqrade LOS (level of service) at any surroundinq intersection. 
Consistent. The proposed project would not create cut-through traffic. 

Consistent. The proposed project would maintain existing pedestrian 
access via new sidewalks alono Sausalito Street and Oak Street. 
Consistent. Sanitary sewer service is currently provided to the project 
site by the RossmoorlLos Alamitos Area Sewer District. Sewer 
treatment is provided by the Orange County Sanitation District 
treatment plant in Huntington Beach. Proposed new structures would 
connect with existing sewer lines via lateral connections to individual 
residential buildings. The proposed residential units will discharge 
common wastewater from lavatory and kitchen activities. Such 
discharges will not require upgrades or new technology to be installed 
at the wastewater treatment facility to ensure continued compliance 
with wastewater discharge requirements. The proposed project would 
incorporate all recommendations and requirements of the 
RossmoorlLos Alamitos Area Sewer District. 
Consistent. The Golden State Water Company, which serves the 
project site, projects adequate water supplies for the project based 
upon current water supply and projected growth rates, estimated 
between 2010 and 2035. No additional improvements to water lines or 
other facilities are required to serve the project. Any incremental 
impacts on existing facilities would be offset by the payment of 
standard connection fees. The proposed project would incorporate all 
recommendations and requirements of the Golden State Water 
Company and Orange County Fire Authority. 
Consistent. The proposed project is not located within a designated 
100-year flood hazard area; therefore, the project would not place 
structures in a 1 OO-year flood hazard area. 

Consistent. The proposed project would incorporate all 
recommendations and requirements of the Orange County Fire 
Authority (OCFA). The project's main driveway meets the minimum 
standard for appropriate access of emergency vehicles as required by 
the OCFA. 
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Applicable General Plan Implementing Goals and Policies Consistency of Proposed Project 

NOISE ELEMENT 
Goal One: Protect noise sensitive land uses, including Consistent. The proposed residential project may increase ambient 
residences, schools, hospitals, libraries, churches and noise levels due to increased traffic generation in the project vicinity. 
convalescent homes from high noise levels from both The project is adjacent to a mobile home park, church, and multi-family 
existing and future noise sources. residential uses. The project is anticipated to generate approximately 

163 daily trips. Traffic generation from the proposed project is minimal 
and will not double traffic on any surrounding roadways and, therefore, 
will not result in perceptible increase in traffic-related noise levels. 
Furthermore, the proposed project will reduce the amount of medium-
and heavy-duty truck traffic when compared the existing on-site 
industrial use. This will substantially reduce traffic-related noise 
because trucks are noisier than passenger vehicles. 

Policy 6-1.1 : Noise mitigation measures for future Consistent. The impacts of project-related noise have been evaluated 
development should comply with the standards included in as part of the environmental review process for the proposed project 
the City of Los Alamitos Noise Element. and shall comply with the General Plan Noise Element and Municipal 

Code Section 17.24.020(d) requirements. The proposed project is not 
expected to create any significant environmental impacts related to 
noise. Therefore no mitigation measures were included to the project. 
Temporary construction-related noise impacts will be less than 
significant with implementation of existing regulations. 

Policy 6-2.1: Potential noise impacts due to stationary Consistent. The impacts of project-related noise have been evaluated 
sources should be mitigated in the planning stage. as part of the environmental review process for the proposed project 

and shall comply with the General Plan Noise Element and Municipal 
Code Section 17.24.020(d) requirements. The proposed project is not 
expected to create any significant environmental impacts related to 
noise. Therefore no mitigation measures were included to the project. 
Temporary construction-related noise impacts will be less than 
significant with implementation of existing regulations. 

HOUSING ELEMENT 
Goal One: Adequate Housing Supply Consistent. The proposed project includes the development of 17 

single-family residential units under a condominium ownership. The 
proiect will increase the housing supply in the City of Los Alamitos. 

Policy 4,2: Adequate Sites for Housing Consistent. The proposed project includes the development of 17 
single-family residential units under a condominium ownership. The 
project will increase the housino supply in the City of Los Alamitos. 

B. That the proposed General Plan Amendment will not adversely 
affect the public convenience, health, interest, safety, or welfare of the City as the 
project will be subject to mitigation measures that will impose project 
requirements relating to the potential release of hazardous materials into the 
environment, which will sufficiently ensure that demolition of existing structures 
will not be detrimental to the public or general welfare of persons residing or 
working in the vicinity of the project. The Project will be operated in a manner that 
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare. 

C. The proposed project has been reviewed in compliance with the 
provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the city's 
environmental review procedures. In compliance with the California 
Environmental Quality Act, Section 15063 of the California Environmental Quality 
Act guidelines, and local guidelines, an Initial Study and Mitigated Negative 
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Declaration has been prepared for this project with the purpose of identifying the 
Project's significant effects on the environment. 

D. The 1.53 acres of property are physically suitable (including 
access, provision of utilities, compatibility with adjoining land uses, and absence 
of physical constraints) for the requested zoning designation and anticipated land 
use development. The proposed development would be located within an 
established site in an urbanized area, consistent with the existing on-site and 
surrounding established land use patterns. No expansion beyond the existing 
property boundaries would occur with the proposed project. The development 
review process would ensure that the proposed project would be consistent with 
the applicable zoning standards and other standards set forth by Zoning Code. 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS, CALIFORNIA DOES 
ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Los Alamitos, California finds that 
the above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated by reference herein. 

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby adopts Ordinance No. 12-06 approving 
Zoning Ordinance Amendment 12-01 which changes the zoning designation for parcel 
242-222-01 from Planned Light Industrial (P-M) to Multiple Family Residential (R-3). 

SECTION 3. The City Council's approval of Zoning Ordinance Amendment 12-01 
is subject to the conditions attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by reference 
as if fully set out herein. 

SECTION 4. The City Council approves an amendment to the Zoning Map to 
reflect the zoning designations in accordance with Section 2 above. 

SECTION 5. In compliance with the CEQA, Section 15063 of the CEQA 
Guidelines, and local guidelines, an Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration has 
been prepared for this project for the purpose of identifying the significant effects on the 
environment of the project and to indicate the manner in which those significant effects 
can be mitigated or avoided. The Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration has 
determined that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the 
environment, there will not be a significant effect in this case because revisions in the 
project have been made by or agreed to by the project proponent. 

SECTION 6. If any section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause, phrase, or 
portion of the Ordinance for any reason is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the 
decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity 
of the remaining portions of this Chapter. The City Council hereby declares that it would 
have adopted the Chapter, and each section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause, 
phrase, or portion thereof, irrespective of the fact that anyone or more sections, 
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subsections, subdivisions, sentences, clauses, phrases, or portions thereof be declared 
invalid or unconstitutional. 

SECTION 7. The time in which to seek judicial review of this decision shall be 
governed by Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. 

SECTION 8. The City Clerk shall certify as to the adoption of this Ordinance and 
shall cause a summary thereof to be published within fifteen (15) days of the adoption 
and shall post a certified copy of this Ordinance, including the vote for and against the 
same, in the Office of the City Clerk, in accordance with Government Code 36933. 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 1 yth day of December, 2012. 

Troy D. Edgar, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Angie Avery, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Sandra J. Levin, City Attorney 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF ORANGE ) ss. 
CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS ) 

I, Angie Avery, City Clerk of the City of Los Alamitos, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing Ordinance No. 12-06 was duly introduced and placed upon its first reading at 
a regular meeting of the City Council on the 19th day of November, 2012 and that 
thereafter, said Ordinance was duly adopted and passed at a regular meeting of the 
City Council on the 1 yth day of December, 2012, by the following roll-call vote, to wit: 

AYES: 

NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

COUNCIL MEMBERS: 

COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
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City of Los Alamitos 

Agenda Report 
Consent Calendar 

December 17,2012 
Item No: 80 

To: 

Via: 

From: 

Subject: 

Mayor Troy D. Edgar & Members of the City Council 

Angie Avery, City Manager 

Windmera Quintanar, CMC, Department Secretary 

Declaring and Certifying the Results of the November 6, 2012 
General Municipal Election 

I Summary: This report provides a certified statement of the November 6, 20121 
General Municipal Election vote from the County of Orange Registrar of Voters 
regarding the General Municipal Election. 

Recommendation: Adopt Resolution No. 2012-25, entitled, "A RESOLUTION OF 
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS, CALIFORNIA, RECITING ' 
THE FACT OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 6, 
2012, DECLARING THE RESULTS, AND SUCH OTHER MATTERS AS PROVIDED 
BYLAW". 

Background 

On May 21,2012, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2012-04 calling a General 
Municipal Election to be held on November 6,2012 for the election of two Members of 
the City Council. On July 16, 2012, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2012-13 
ordering the submission of a measure relating to the telephone users tax. The election 
was conducted and canvassed by the Orange County Registrar of Voters. 

Discussion 

The California Elections Code Section 10263(b) states, "For a consolidated election, 
the governing body shall meet at its usual place of meeting no later than the next 
regularly scheduled City Council meeting following presentation of the 28-day canvass 
of the returns, or at a special meeting called for this purpose, to declare the results and 
to install the newly elected officers." 



On November 21, 2012, the Registrar of Voters certified the results of the election. 
Dean Grose and Richard D. Murphy were declared the winners. In addition, a majority 
of the voters voting on Measure DO voted in favor of the measure. 

It would be appropriate for the City Council to declare the results of the election final by 
the adoption of Resolution No. 2012-25. With the adoption of this resolution, Measure 
DO, attached as Ordinance No. 2012-04, is also adopted and ratified, and shall go into 
effect ten days after this date. 

Fiscal Impact 

The Orange County Registrar of Voters has not yet invoiced the City for election related 
costs. Funds are allocated in the budget for this expense. 

Submitted By: 

Windmera Quintanar, CMC 
Department Secretary 

") 
) 

Attachments: 1. Resolution No. 2012-25 
2. Ordinance No. 2012-04 

Approved By: 

Ang0it:l 
City Manager 

Certify Municipal Election 
December 17, 2012 
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Attachment 1 

RESOLUTION NO. 2012- 25 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS 
ALAMITOS, CALIFORNIA, RECITING THE FACT OF THE GENERAL 
MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 6, 2012, DECLARING 
THE RESULTS, AND SUCH OTHER MATTERS AS PROVIDED BY LAW 

WHEREAS, a General Municipal Election was held and conducted in the City of 
Los Alamitos, California, on Tuesday, November 6,2012, as required by law; and, 

WHEREAS, notice of the election was given in time, form and manner as 
provided by law; voting precincts were properly established; election officers were 
appointed and in ali respects the election was held and conducted and the votes were 
cast, received and canvassed and the returns made and declared in time, form and 
manner as required by the provisions of the Elections Code of the State of California for 
the holding of elections in charter cities; and, 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2012-05, adopted May 21, 2012, the 
County Elections Department canvassed the returns of the election and has certified 
the results to this City Council; the results are received, attached and made a part 
hereof as "Exhibit A". 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS, 
CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. The whole numbers of ballots cast in the precincts are listed below, 
making a total of 4,942 ballots cast in the City. 

Early Voting Ballots Cast: 20 
Precinct Ballots Cast: 2,570 
Vote-By-Mail Ballots Cast: 2,352 
Total Ballots Cast: 4,942 

SECTION 2. The names of persons voted for at the election for Member of the 
City Council are as follows: 

Ken Stephens 
Demi Devaney 
Dean Grose 
Richard D. Murphy 

SECTION 3. The measure voted upon at the election is as follows: 

Shall an ordinance be adopted to reduce the rate of the 
City's tax on telecommunications users from 6% to 5%, YES 
modernize the language to treat taxpayers equally, 
regardless of technology used, and continue to use the 
proceeds to fund general municipal services, such as NO 
safety, parks and recreation, and street maintenance? 



SECTION 4. The number of votes given at each precinct and the number of 
votes given in the City to each of the persons named above and for and against the 
measure are listed in the attached Exhibit "A". 

SECTION 5. The City Council does declare and determine that Dean Grose and 
Richard D. Murphy were elected as Member of the City Council for the full term of four 
years. 

SECTION 6. As a result of the election, the majority of voters voting on 
Measure DO relating to the telephone users tax did vote in favor of it, and that the 
measure was carried, and shall be deemed adopted and ratified. 

SECTION 6. The City Clerk shall enter on the records of the City Council of the 
City, a statement of the result of the election, showing: (1) the whole number of ballots 
cast in the City; (2) the names of the persons voted for; (3) for what office each person 
was voted for; (4) the measure voted upon; (5) the number of votes given at each 
precinct to each person, and for and against the measure, and (6) the total number of 
votes given to each person, and for and against the measure. 

SECTION 7. That the City Clerk shall immediately make and deliver to each of 
the persons so elected a Certificate of Election signed by the City Clerk and 
authenticated; the City Clerk shall also administer to each person elected the Oath of 
Office prescribed in the Constitution of the State of California and shall have them 
subscribe to it and file it in the Office of the City Clerk. Each and all of the persons so 
elected shall then be inducted into the respective office to which they have been 
elected. 

SECTION 8. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this 
Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions. 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON this 1ih day of December, 2012. 

ATTEST: 

Angie Avery, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Sandra J. Levin, City Attorney 

Troy D. Edgar, Mayor 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA) 
COUNTY OF ORANGE ) ss 
CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS) 

I, Angie Avery, City Clerk, of the City of Los Alamitos, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Los Alamitos on December 17, 2012, by the following vote, to wit: 

AYES: 

NOES: 
ABSTAIN: 
ABSENT: 

COUNCIL MEMBERS: 

COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
COUNCIL MEMBERS: 

Angie Avery, City Clerk 
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November 26,2012 

Dear City Clerk: 

REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 
1300 South Grand Avenue, Bldg, C 

Santa Ana, California 92705 
(714) 567-7600 

TDD (714) 567-7608 
FAX (714) 567-7627 

WWw.ocvote.com 

'-"1111..1" M 

NEAL'KE1,LEY 
Registrar of Voters 

Mailing Address: 
p.o, Box 11298 
Santa Ana, California 92711 

RECEiVED 

Ci'f'Y 's \)fHct: 

"~I~l1llit::i£ 

I am enclosing the Certification of the Registrar of Voters to Result of the 
Canvass of the General Election Returns and a copy of the abstract for the 
municipal election for your city, held in consolidation with the General Election on 
November 6,2012, 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (714) 567-7606 or 
kay,cotton@rov,ocgov,com, 

Sincerely, 

Kay Cotton 
Candidate and Voter Services Manager 

:kc 

Enclosures 



CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRAR OF VOTERS TO RESULT 
OF THE CANVASS OF THE GENERAL ELECTION RETURNS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) 
)ss. 

COUNTY OF ORANGE ) 

I, Neal Kelley, Registrar of Voters of Orange County, do hereby certify the 

following to be a full, true and correct Statement of the Vote of the election listed 

below, consolidated with the General Election held on November 6, 2012. 

CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS 
MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

RICHARD D. MURPHY 
DEAN GROSE 
KEN STEPHENS 
OEM I DEVANEY 

MEASURE DO 

2,332 
1,975 
1,664 
1,029 

YES 3,076 
NO 1,276 

EARLY VOTING BALLOTS CAST: 20 
PRECINCT BALLOTS CAST: 2,570 
VOTE-BY-MAIL BALLOTS CAST: 2,352 
TOTAL BALLOTS CAST: 4,942 

I hereby certify that the number of votes cast for each candidate and 
measure is as set forth above and appears in the Certified Statement of the Vote. 

WITNESS my hand and Official Seal this 21 st day of November, 2012. 

Regis! of Voters 
Orange County 



CERTIFIED STATEMENT OF THE VOTES CAST 

at the 

GENERAL ELECTION 

November 6,2012 

in the 

County of Orange, State of Califomia 

FILED ______ , 2012 

DEBRA BOWEN, SECRETARY OF STATE 

BY ____________ DEPUTY 

State of Califomia) 
) 55 

County of Orange) 

I, Neal Kelley, Registrar of Voters of Orange County, do hereby certify that 
the within is a true and correct statement of the votes cast in this county at 

the General Election, as determined by the canvass of the 
retums of said election. 

I further certify the results of the 1 percent manual tally contained no 
discrepancies between the machine count and the manual tally. 

WITNESS my hand and Official Seal 

THIS _-.::.:21:..::s-=--t_DAY OF Nov 2012 ----, 

_~LL~~~ __ " REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 
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Attachment 2 

ORDINANCE NO. 2012-04 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS, CALIFORNIA, 
AMENDING AND REPLACING PORTIONS OF CHAPTER 3.20 OF 
THE LOS ALAMITOS MUNICIPAL CODE TO DECREASE THE RATE 
AND MODERNIZE THE TELEPHONE USERS TAX TO PRESERVE 
AND FUND IMPORTANT CITY SERVICES 

WHEREAS, the City of Los Alamitos has collected a Telephone Users Tax 
(TUT) since 1991 and the current rate of the TUT is 6%; and, 

WHEREAS, the City desires to reduce the tax rate on telecommunications 
services from 6% to 5%; and, 

WHEREAS, the City desires to treat users of communications services in a 
uniform and equitable manner, regardless of the means of transmission or technology 
used, so that users of communications services transmitted by traditional technologies 
(such as land lines) do not bear a greater tax burden than users of communications 
services transmitted via newly developed technologies; and, 

WHEREAS, telephony and related communications services have changed 
dramatically since the inception of the TUT and communications technology, telephone 
calling and marketing plans, and the state and federal legislation that regulates them, 
continue to evolve at a rapid pace; and, 

WHEREAS, in particular, communications are no longer accomplished entirely 
through the switched network, wireless service has become prevalent, communications 
through other means are increasing in popularity, the overall cost of communications is 
declining, common charges are no longer based upon distance and the federal 
government has been extremely active in adopting laws affecting the 
telecommunications industry; and, 

WHEREAS, any modernization and clarification of the TUT to include current 
technologies and reflect the realities of the current communications industry requires 
voter approval under the California Constitution; and, 

WHEREAS, the revenue generated by the TUT is likely to be lost over time due 
to market erosion, changing technology and other factors; and, 

WHEREAS, the City needs the revenue generated by the TUT to continue to 
provide essential City services such as safety services, street maintenance and park 
and recreation services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, The People of the City of Los Alamitos do ordain, as 
follows: 



Section 1. The following sections of Chapter 3.20 of the Los Alamitos 
Municipal Code are hereby added, amended and replaced to read as follows: 

3.20.040 Definitions. 

Except where the context otherwise requires, the definitions given in this 
Section govern the construction of this Chapter. 

1. "Ancillary Telecommunications Services" means services that are 
associated with or incidental to the provision, use or enjoyment of 
Telecommunications Services, including but not limited to the following 
services: 

(1) services that link two or more participants of an audio or video 
conference call and may include the provision of a telephone 
number. 

(2) services that separately state information pertaining to individual 
calls on a customer's billing statement. 

(3) services that provide telephone number information and/or 
address information. 

(4) services offered in connection with one or more 
telecommunications services that offer advanced calling features 
that allow customers to identify callers and to manage multiple 
calls and call connections. 

(5) services that enable the customer to store, send or receive 
recorded messages. 

2. "Billing Address" means the mailing address of the Service User where 
the Service Supplier submits invoices or bills for payment by the 
customer. 

3. "City" means the city of Los Alamitos. 

4. "Gas" means natural or manufactured gas or any alternate hydrocarbon 
fuel which may be substituted therefor. 

5. "Month" means a calendar month. 

6. "Person" means without limitation, any domestic, non-profit or foreign 
corporation, firm, association, syndicate, joint-stock company, partnership 
of any kind, joint venture, club, trust, limited liability company, business or 
common-law trust, society, any natural individual, cooperative, receiver, 
trustee, guardian or other representative appointed by order of any court, 
or any municipal corporation (other than the City). 

7. "Private Communications Services" means any dedicated virtual or actual 
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Telecommunications Services that entitle the user to the exclusive or 
priority use of communications channels. 

8. "Service Supplier" means any Person or entity required to collect or self­
impose and remit a tax as imposed by this chapter. 

9. "Service User" means a Person required to pay a tax imposed by this 
chapter. 

10. "Tax Administrator" means the city manager or his/her designee. 

11. 'Telecommunications Services" means the transmission, conveyance, or 
routing of voice, data, audio, video, or any other information or signals to a 
point, or between or among points, whatever the technology used, 
whether such transmission, conveyance or routing occurs by wire, cable, 
fiber-optic, light wave, laser, microwave, radio wave (including, but not 
limited to, cellular service, commercial mobile service, personal 
communications service (peS), specialized mobile radio (SMR) and other 
types of personal wireless service, regardless of radio spectrum used, 
switching facilities, satellite or any other technology now existing or 
developed after the adoption of this section, and includes, without 
limitation, fiber optic, coaxial cable and wireless. The term 
"Telecommunications Services" includes such transmission, conveyance, 
or routing in which computer processing applications are used to act on 
the form, code or protocol of the content for purposes of transmission, 
conveyance or routing without regard to whether such services are 
referred to as voice over internet protocol (VoIP) services or are classified 
by the Federal Communications Commission as enhanced or value 
added, and includes video and/or data services that is functionally 
integrated with Telecommunications Services. Telecommunications 
Services include, but are not limited to the following services, regardless 
of the manner or basis on which such services are calculated or billed: 
central office and custom calling features (including but not limited to call 
waiting, call forwarding, caller identification and three-way calling), local 
number portability, text messaging, Ancillary Telecommunication Services; 
prepaid and post-paid services (including but not limited to prepaid calling 
cards); mobile telecommunications service; Private Communication 
Service; paging service; and 800 service (or any other toll-free numbers 
designated by the Federal Communications Commission). 
Telecommunication Service does not include charges for internet access 
services the taxation of which is prohibited by Federal Law, video 
programming services or digital downloads, such as downloads of books, 
music, ringtones, games and similar digital products. 

12. "Telephone Corporation," "Electrical Corporation," "Gas Corporation," and 
"Water Corporation," shall have the same meanings as defined in 
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Sections 234, 218, 222, 241, respectively, of the California Public Utilities 
Code except, "Electrical Corporation," "Gas Corporation" and "Water 
Corporation" shall also be construed to include any municipality or public 
agency engaged in the selling or supplying of electrical power or Gas or 
water to a Service User. "Electrical Corporation" shall include any 
organization or municipality or agency engaged in the selling or supplying 
of electrical power to a Service User. 

3.20.050 
authorization. 

Constitutional exemptions; effect of state and federal 

Nothing in this chapter shall be construed as imposing a tax upon any person 
when imposition of such tax upon that person would be in violation of California statute, 
the Constitution of the United States or the Constitution of the State of California. To 
the extent that the City's authorization to impose or collect the tax imposed in this 
Chapter is expanded or limited as a result of changes in state or federal law, no 
amendment or modification of this Chapter shall be required to conform the tax to those 
changes, and the tax shall be imposed and collected to the full extent of the City's 
authorization up to the full amount of the tax imposed by this Chapter. 

3.20.070 Telecommunication Users Tax. 

A. There is hereby imposed a tax upon every Person with a Billing Address 
or service address in the City who uses Telecommunication Services, 
including intrastate, interstate (including calls to the District of Columbia), 
and international Teleommunications Services, to the extent permitted by 
state and federal law. The tax imposed by this Section shall be at the rate 
of five percent (5%) on the charges made for Telecommunication Services 
and shall be collected from the Service User by the Service Supplier or its 
billing agent. To the extent allowed by law, the tax on Telecommunication 
Services shall apply to a Service User if the Billing Address or service 
address of the Service User is within the City's boundaries. 

B. Except as otherwise provided herein, Telecommunication Services shall 
include all Telecommunication Service for which there is a charge, 
regardless of the means or technology used to provide such services. 
The tax imposed under Subsection A, above shall not be imposed upon 
any Person for using the following Communications Services: 

(1) Except with respect to local telephone service, services used in the 
collection of news for the public press, or a news ticker service 
furnishing a general news service similar to that of the public press 
or radio broadcasting, or in the dissemination of news through the 
public press, or a news ticker service furnishing a general news 
service similar to that of the public press or by means of radio 
broadcasting, if the charge for such service is billed in writing to 
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such Person. 
(2) Services furnished to a public international organization in which 

the United States participates pursuant to treaty or Act of 
Congress, or to the American National Red Cross. 

(3) Any toll telephone service which originates within a combat zone 
and is from a member of the Armed Forces of the United States 
performing service in such combat zone; provided a certificate, 
setting forth such facts as the Secretary of the United States 
Treasury may by regulations prescribe, is furnished to the Person 
receiving such payment. 

(4) No tax shall be imposed under this Section on the amount paid for 
any Telecommunication Services to the extent that the amount so 
paid is for use by a common carrier, telephone or telegraph 
company, or radio broadcasting station or network in the conduct of 
its business. 

(5) The installation of any instrument, wire, pole, switchboard, 
apparatus or equipment as is properly attributable to such 
installation. 

(6) Amounts paid by a nonprofit hospital for services furnished to such 
organization. For purposes of this exemption, the term "nonprofit 
hospital" means a hospital referred to in Section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii) of 
the Internal Revenue Code, which is exempt from federal income 
tax under Section 501 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

(7) Services or facilities furnished to the government of any state, or 
any political subdivision thereof. 

(8) Services or facilities paid for by a nonprofit educational 
organization and furnished to such organization. For purposes of 
this subsection, the term "nonprofit educational organization" 
means an educational organization that is exempt from income tax 
under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. The term also 
includes a school operated as an activity of an organization 
described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, which 
is exempt from income tax under Section 501(a) of the same code, 
if such school normally maintains a regular faculty and curriculum 
and normally has a regularly enrolled body of pupils or students in 
attendance at the place where its educational activities are 
regularly carried on. 

C. As used in this Section, the term "charges" shall include the value of any 
other services, credits, property of every kind or nature, or other 
consideration provided by the Service User in exchange for the 
Telecommunication Services. 

D. To prevent actual multi-jurisdictional taxation of Telecommunication 
Services subject to tax under this Section, any Service User, upon proof 
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to the Tax Administrator that the Service User owed and has previously 
paid the same tax in another state or city on such Telecommunication 
Services, shall be allowed a credit against the tax imposed to the extent of 
the amount of such tax legally imposed in such other state or city; 
provided, however, the amount of credit shall not exceed the tax owed to 
the City under this Section. 

E. For purposes of imposing a tax or establishing a duty to collect and remit 
a tax under this Chapter, "substantial nexus" and "minimum contacts" 
shall be construed broadly in favor of the imposition, collection and/or 
remittance of the tax to the fullest extent permitted by state and federal 
law, and as it may change from time to time by judicial interpretation or by 
statutory enactment. Any Telecommunication Services used by a Person 
with a service address in the City, shall be subject to a rebuttable 
presumption that "substantial nexus/minimum contacts" exists for 
purposes of imposing a tax, or establishing a duty to collect and remit a 
tax, under this Chapter. For Telecommunication Services for which there 
is no Billing Address or primary physical location for the provision of 
services, the service address shall mean the point of sale of the services. 

3.20.110 Penalty and interest. 

A. Taxes collected from a Service User or owed by a Service User which are 
not remitted to the Tax Administrator on or before the due dates provided 
in this Chapter are delinquent and are subject to penalties and interest. If 
the Person required to collect and/or remit a tax imposed under this 
Chapter fails to collect and remit the tax, such taxes are delinquent. 

B. Any Person who fails to remit taxes collected in the time required by this 
chapter shall pay a penalty of five percent of the amount of the tax, and if 
not remitted within two working days after the date of delinquency, shall 
pay a total penalty of twenty (20) percent of the amount of tax owed. Such 
penalty shall attach to the amount of tax due and shall be paid by the 
person required to collect and remit the tax. 

C. When fraud or gross negligence in reporting and remitting tax collections 
is discovered, the tax administrator shall have power to impose additional 
penalties of twenty (20) percent of taxes owed upon persons required to 
collect and remit taxes under the provisions of this chapter. 

D. Any Person required to remit to the tax administrator delinquent taxes as 
required in this section, shall pay interest at the rate of one and one-half 
percent per month, or portion thereof, on the amount of tax owed 
exclusive of penalties, from the date on which the tax first became 
delinquent until paid. 
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E. Notwithstanding the provisions of subsections (B) and (D) of this section, 
no penalty or interest shall be applied if delinquencies are the result of 
natural disasters or other phenomena beyond the control of the person 
charged with collecting and remitting the tax, provided the person being 
delinquent notifies the tax administrator as soon as normal 
communications permit 

F. Every penalty imposed under the provisions of this Chapter shall become 
a part of the tax required to be remitted. 

3.20.120 Actions to collect. 

Any tax required to be paid by a Service User under the provisions of this 
Chapter shall be deemed a debt owed by the Service User to the City. Any such tax 
collected from a Service User which has not been remitted to the Tax Administrator 
shall be deemed a debt owed to the City by the Person required to collect and remit 
and shall no longer be a debt of the Service User. In the event that a Service Supplier 
required to collect and remit a tax under the provisions of this Chapter fails to do so in 
whole or in part, the amount of such unremitted tax shall be deemed a debt owed by 
the Service Supplier to the City. Any Person owing money to the City under the 
provisions of this Chapter shall be liable to an action brought in the name of the City for 
the recovery of such amount, plus any collection costs incurred by the City as a result of 
the Person's noncompliance with this Chapter, including, but not limited to, reasonable 
attorney's fees. 

3.20.130 Duty to collect-Procedures. 

The duty to collect and remit the taxes imposed by this Chapter shall be 
performed as follows: 

A. The tax shall be collected insofar as practicable at the same time as and 
along with the charges made in accordance with the regular billing 
practices of the Service Supplier. Where the amount paid by a Service 
User to a Service Supplier is less than the full amount of the utility charge 
and tax which has accrued for the billing period, such amount and any 
subsequent payments by a Service user shall be applied to the utility 
charge first until such charge has been fully satisfied. Any remaining 
balance shall be applied to taxes due. 

B. The duty to collect tax from a Service User shall commence with the 
beginning of the first full regular billing period applicable to the Service 
User where all charges normally included in such regular billing are 
subject to the provisions of this Chapter. Where a Person receives more 
than one billing, one or more being for different periods than another, the 
duty to collect shall arise separately for each billing. 
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C. The taxes imposed by this Chapter shall be collected from the Service 
User by the Service Supplier. The amount of tax collected in one (1) 
Month shall be remitted to the Tax Administrator, and must be received by 
the Tax Administrator on or before the twentieth (20th) day of the following 
Month. Should the due date occur on a weekend or legal holiday, the 
return may be made on the first regular working day following a Saturday, 
Sunday, or legal holiday. If a Service Supplier uses a billing agent or 
billing aggregator to bill, collect, and/or remit the tax, the Service Supplier 
shall: i) provide to the Tax Administrator the name, address and telephone 
number of each billing agent and billing aggregator currently authorized by 
the Service Supplier to bill, collect, and/or remit the tax to the City; and, ii) 
upon request of the Tax Administrator, deliver, or effect the delivery of, 
any information or records in the possession of such billing agent or billing 
aggregator that, in the opinion of the Tax Administrator, is necessary to 
verify the proper application, calculation, collection and/or remittance of 
such tax to the City. 

D. Each Person required by this Chapter to remit a tax shall file a return with 
the Tax Administrator on forms approved by the Tax Administrator on or 
before the due date. The full amount of the tax owed shall be included 
with the return and filed with the Tax Administrator. The Tax 
Administrator is authorized to require such further information as he or 
she deems necessary to properly determine if the tax here imposed is 
being levied and collected in accordance with this Chapter. Returns and 
remittances are due immediately upon cessation of business for any 
reason. Pursuant to California Revenue and Taxation Code § 7284.6, the 
Tax Administrator, and its agents, shall maintain such filing returns as 
confidential information, and not subject to the Public Records Act. 

E. The Tax Administrator may, from time to time, issue and disseminate to 
Service Suppliers, which are subject to the tax collection requirements of 
this Section, administrative rulings identifying those services that are 
subject to the taxes imposed by this Chapter or otherwise interpreting the 
provisions of this Chapter. To the extent that the Tax Administrator 
determines that any tax imposed under this Chapter shall not be collected 
in full for any period of time, such a determination falls within the Tax 
Administrator's discretion to settle disputes. The Tax Administrator's 
exercise of prosecutorial forbearance under this Section does not 
constitute a change in taxing methodology for purposes of Government 
Code Section 53750, and the City does not waive or abrogate its ability to 
impose the taxes under this Chapter in full as a result of issuing such 
administrative rulings. 

3.20.150 Assessment-Administrative remedy. 

A. The Tax Administrator may make an assessment for taxes not remitted by 
a Person required to remit. 
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B. Whenever the Tax Administrator determines that a Service User has 
deliberately withheld the amount of the tax owed by him from the amounts 
remitted to a Service Supplier, or that a Service User has failed to pay the 
amount of the tax for a period of two (2) or more billing periods, or 
whenever the Tax Administrator deems it in the best interest of the City, 
he or she may relieve the Service Supplier of the obligation to collect 
taxes due under this Chapter from certain named Service Users for 
specified billing periods. The Service Supplier shall provide the City with 
the names and addresses of such Service Users and the amounts of 
taxes owed or refused by the Service Users under the provisions of this 
Chapter. 

C. The Tax Administrator shall notify the Service User that he or she has 
assumed responsibility to collect the taxes due for the stated periods and 
demand payment of such taxes. The notice shall be served on the 
Service User by handing it to him or her personally or by deposit of the 
notice in the United States mail, postage prepaid thereon, addressed to 
the Service User at the address to which billing was made by the Service 
Supplier; or should the Service User have changed his or her address, to 
his or her last known address. If a Service User fails to remit the tax to 
the Tax Administrator within fifteen (15) days from the date of the service 
of the notice upon him or her, which shall be the date of mailing if service 
is not accomplished in person, a penalty of twenty-five percent (25%) of 
the amount of the tax set forth in the notice shall be imposed, along with 
interest at the rate of three-quarters of one percent (%%) per Month, or 
any fraction thereof, on the amount of the tax, exclusive of penalties, from 
the date on which the remittance first became delinquent, until paid, but 
not less than Five Dollars ($5.00). The penalty shall become part of the 
tax herein required to be paid. 

3.20.160 Records. 

A. It shall be the duty of every Person required to collect and/or remit to the 
City any tax imposed by this Chapter to keep and preserve, for a period of 
at least three (3) years, all records as may be necessary to determine the 
amount of such tax as he or she may have been liable for the collection of 
and remittance to the Tax Administrator, which records the Tax 
Administrator, or the Tax Administrator's designated representative, shall 
have the right to inspect at all reasonable times. 

B. If any Person subject to record-keeping under this Section unreasonably 
denies the Tax Administrator, or the Tax Administrator's designated 
representative, access to such records, the Tax Administrator, or the Tax 
Administrator's designated representative, may impose a penalty of five 
hundred dollars ($500) on such Person for each day following the initial 
date that the Person refuses to provide such access. This penalty shall 
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be in addition to any other penalty imposed under this Chapter. 

3.20.170 Refunds. 

A. Whenever the amount of any tax has been overpaid, paid more than 
once, or has been erroneously or illegally collected or received by the Tax 
Administrator under this Chapter, it may be refunded as provided in this 
Section. 

B. The Tax Administrator may refund to the taxpayer any tax that has been 
overpaid, paid more than once, or has been erroneously or illegally 
collected or received by the Tax Administrator under this Chapter, 
provided that no refund shall be paid under the provisions of this Section 
unless the taxpayer or his or her guardian, conservator, executor or 
administrator has submitted a written claim signed by the claimant to the 
Tax Administrator within one year of the overpayment or erroneous or 
illegal collection of said tax. Such claim must clearly establish claimant's 
right to the refund by written records showing entitlement thereto. No 
claim may be filed on behalf of a class or group of taxpayers unless such 
claim is signed by each taxpayer included in the class or group. 

C. The Tax Administrator may refund to a Service Supplier any tax that has 
been overpaid, paid more than once, or has been erroneously or illegally 
collected or received by the Tax Administrator under this Chapter, 
provided that the Service Supplier has submitted a written claim signed by 
the Service Supplier to the Tax Administrator within one year of the 
overpayment or erroneous or illegal collection of said tax. Such claim 
must clearly establish that the tax sought to be refunded was collected 
from the Service User, that the Service User from whom the tax was 
collected did not owe the tax and that the amount of the tax sought to be 
refunded was refunded in full to the Service User prior to the Service 
Supplier submitting the claim. 

D. The submission of a written claim, which is acted upon by the City 
Council, shall be a prerequisite to a suit thereon. The City Council shall 
act upon the refund claim within the time period set forth in Government 
Code Section 912.4. If the City Council fails or refuses to act on a refund 
claim within the time prescribed by Government Code Section 912.4, the 
claim shall be deemed to be rejected by the City Council on the last day of 
the period within which the City Council was required to act upon the claim 
as provided in Government Code Section 912.4. It is the intent of the City 
Council that the one year written claim requirement of this section be 
given retroactive effect; provided, however, that any claims which arose 
prior to the commencement of the one year claims period of this Section, 
and which are not otherwise barred by a then-applicable statute of 
limitations or claims procedure, must be filed with the Tax Administrator 
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as provided in this subsection within ninety (90) days following the 
effective date of this Section. 

E. Notwithstanding other provisions of this Section, whenever a Service 
Supplier, pursuant to an order of the California Public Utilities Commission 
or a court of competent jurisdiction, makes a refund to Service Users of 
charges for past utility services, the taxes paid pursuant to this Chapter on 
the amount of such refunded charges shall also be refunded to Service 
Users, and the Service Supplier shall be entitled to claim a credit for such 
refunded taxes against the amount of tax which is due upon the next 
monthly return. 

3.20.200 Bundling taxable and non-taxable charges. 

If a non-taxable service and a taxable service are billed together under a single 
charge, the entire charge shall be deemed taxable unless the Service Supplier or 
taxpayer reasonably identifies actual charges not subject to the utility users tax based 
upon books and records that are kept in the regular course of business, in a manner 
consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. The Service Supplier or 
Taxpayer has the burden of proving the proper apportionment of taxable and 
nontaxable charges. 

3.20.210 Exemptions. 

A. Nothing in this Chapter shall be construed as imposing a tax upon: 

Chapter; 

(1) Any Person or service if imposition of such tax upon that Person 
or service would be in violation of a federal or California statute, 
the Constitution of the United States or the Constitution of the 
State of California; 

(2) The City; 
(3) Any person who is exempt under section 3.20.050 of this 

B. The exemptions granted by this Section shall not eliminate the duty of the 
Service Supplier from collecting taxes from such exempt individuals, or 
the duty of such exempt individuals from paying such taxes to the Service 
Supplier; unless an exemption is applied for by the Service User and 
granted in accordance with the provisions of this Section. 

C. Any Service User exempt from the taxes imposed by this Chapter 
because of the provisions of subsection A, above, may file an application 
with the Tax Administrator for an exemption. Such application shall be 
made upon a form supplied by the Tax Administrator; and shall state 
those facts, declared under oath, which qualify the applicant for an 
exemption. 
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D. The Tax Administrator shall review all such applications, and shall certify 
as exempt those applicants determined to qualify therefor; and shall notify 
all Service Suppliers affected that such exemptions have been approved. 
For each exemption, the following information shall be transmitted to the 
Service Supplier: 

(1) Name of exempt applicant; 
(2) Account number shown on utility bill; 
(3) Address to which exempt service is being supplied; and 
(4) Any other information as may be necessary for the Service 

Supplier to remove the exempt Service User from its tax billing 
procedure. 

E. Upon receipt of such notice, the Service Supplier shall not be required to 
continue to bill any further tax imposed by this Chapter from such exempt 
Service User, until further notice by the Tax Administrator is given. The 
Service Supplier shall eliminate such exempt Service User from its tax 
billing procedure no later than sixty (60) days after receipt of such notice 
from the Tax Administrator. 

F. All exemptions shall continue and be renewed automatically by the Tax 
Administrator, so long as the prerequisite facts supporting the initial 
qualification for exemption shall continue; provided, however, that the 
exemption shall automatically terminate with any change in the service 
address or residence of the exempt individual; further provided such 
individual may nevertheless apply for a new exemption with each change 
of address or residence. 

G. The Tax Administrator shall have the power and right to demand evidence 
of continued eligibility of a Service User for exemption under the 
provisions of this Section. Such evidence may include, but need not be 
limited to, copies of business records, letters or statements from the 
Social Security Administration, copies of income tax returns, and such 
other evidence concerning the Service User or other members of his or 
her household as may tend to prove or disprove such eligibility. Failure to 
provide such evidence as is within the control of a Service User to so 
provide, either directly by him or by his consent or the consent of a 
member of his or her household when such evidence is requested of the 
Service User in writing by the Tax Administrator, shall be grounds for the 
immediate discontinuance of the Service User's eligibility for exemption 
under the provisions of this Section. Evidence provided to the Tax 
Administrator upon request, or voluntarily provided by the Service User 
without request, may not be used against such Service User as evidence 
of violation of the provisions of this Section; such evidence may only be 
used as grounds for termination of the exemption herein provided. 
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H. Any individual exempt from the tax shall notify the Tax Administrator within 
ten (10) days of any change in fact or circumstance which might disqualify 
said individual from receiving such exemption. It shall be a misdemeanor 
for any Person to knowingly receive the benefits of the exemptions 
provided by this Section, when the basis for such exemption either does 
not exist or ceases to exist. 

I. Notwithstanding any of the provisions hereof, any Service Supplier who 
determines by any means that a new or nonexempt Service User is 
receiving service through a meter or connection exempt by virtue of an 
exemption issued to a previous user or exempt user of the same meter or 
connection, such Service Supplier shall immediately notify the Tax 
Administrator of such fact; and the Tax Administrator shall conduct an 
investigation to ascertain whether or not the provisions of this Section 
have been complied with, and where appropriate, order the Service 
Supplier to commence collecting the tax from the nonexempt Service 
User. 

J. If the Tax Administrator determines that an application for exemption is 
faulty, or that the applicant has failed to truthfully set forth such facts, the 
application for the exemption shall be denied in writing to the applicant. 
The applicant shall thereafter have a right to file an amended application 
for exemption; or to appeal the Tax Administrator's decision to the City 
Manager within a 10-day period after the mailing date of the Tax 
Administrator's rejection. In the case of an appeal, the City Manager shall 
review the facts in consultation with the City Attorney, and shall render a 
final determination on such appeal. 

K. Upon request of the Tax Administrator, a Service Supplier, or its billing 
agent, shall provide a list of the names and addresses of those customers 
which, according to its billing records, are deemed exempt from any tax 
imposed under this Chapter. 

3.20.220 No injunction or writ of mandate. 

No injunction or writ of mandate or other legal or equitable process shall issue 
in any suit, action, or proceeding in any court against this City or against any officer of 
the City to prevent or enjoin the collection under this Chapter of any tax or any amount 
of tax required to be collected and/or remitted. 

3.20.230 Annual Review and Report. 

The City shall prepare an annual report regarding the Utility Users Tax setting 
forth the amount of tax collected under this Chapter during the preceding fiscal year, a 
comparison of the amount of tax collected as compared to prior years and any 
recommendations concerning the audit or expenditure of the funds collected and/or 
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remitted in accordance with this Chapter. Such annual report shall be presented to the 
City Council and shall be a public document and made available to the public. 

3.20.240 Amendment or repeal. 

Taxes imposed by this Chapter may be decreased, repealed or amended by the 
City Council, but may not be increased without a vote of the people as required in 
California Constitution Article XIIiC and California Government Code Section 53750(h). 

Section 2. Majority Approval. This Ordinance shall be effective only if 
approved by a majority of the voters voting thereon (50% + 1) and shall go into effect 
ten (10) days after the vote is declared by the City Council. 

Section 3. Severability. If any section, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion 
of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of 
competent jurisdiction, the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, phrases, or portions 
of this Ordinance shall nonetheless remain in full force and effect. The people of the 
City of Los Alamitos hereby declare that they would have adopted each section, 
sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this Ordinance, irrespective of the fact that any 
one or more sections, sentences, clauses, phrases, or portions of this Chapter be 
declared invalid or unenforceable and, to that end, the provisions of this Ordinance are 
severable. 

Section 4. Execution. The Mayor is hereby authorized to attest to the 
adoption of this Ordinance by signing where indicated below. 

Section 5. Certification. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this 
ordinance and shall cause this ordinance to be published in a manner required by law. 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY A VOTE OF THE PEOPLE the 6th 

day of November, 2012. 

ATTEST: 

Angie Avery, City Clerk 

Troy D. Edgar, Mayor 
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APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Sandra Levin, City Attorney 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF ORANGE ) ss 
CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS) 

I, Angie Avery, City Clerk of the City of Los Alamitos, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing Ordinance was adopted by a vote of the people during the General Municipal 
Election held on the 6th day of November, 2012. 
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Angie Avery, City Clerk 



City of Los Alamitos 

IAgenda Report 
Mayor and City Council 

December 17,2012 
Item No: 10A 

To: Mayor Troy D. Edgar & Members of the City Council 

Via: Angie Avery, City Manager 

From: Windmera Quintanar, CMC, Department Secretary 

Subject: City Council Reorganization 

Summary: This report provides relevant information for the City Council's annual 
reorganization, by the election of Mayor and Mayor Pro Tem. The City's Charter 
requires roll call votes be taken for the election of these two Officers. 

Recommendation: Elect the following Officers: 
1. Mayor 
2. Mayor Pro Tem 

Background 

Administrative Regulation 2.1, adopted on December 6, 2004, requires the elections for 
the Office of Mayor and the Office of Mayor Pro Tem occur annually at the first regular 
meeting in December. The Mayor and the Mayor Pro Tem serve at the pleasure of the 
City Council. The procedure states that the City Clerk shall conduct the election for the 
Office of Mayor. The newly-elected Mayor shall then conduct the election for the Office 
of Mayor Pro Tem. Each election shall be conducted by a roll call vote of the City 
Council. 

Discussion 

The City Council last reorganized on December 19, 2012. Procedure calls for Mayor 
Edgar to relinquish the Chair to the City Clerk in order that the election for the Office of 
Mayor may be conducted. The newly-elected Mayor would then conduct the election for 
the Office of Mayor Pro T em. 

The City's Charter requires roll call votes be taken for the election of these two Officers. 
A second is not required for nominations and nominations will be considered in the 
order received. 



Fiscal Impact 

Minimal cost for printing new letterhead and business cards. 

Submitted By: 

i i ; { n r t:At'(ltt!~i:r"'; 
. ., i •. l ,I,,,A\ I. i, ;,. . .•.... 

Windmera Quintan'a;:,~CMC 
Department Secretary 

Approved By: 

Anffft:J 
City Manager 

City Council Reorganization 
December 17, 2012 
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